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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

CASE NO. SC20-1543 

IN RE:  
AMENDMENTS TO RULE 
REGULATING THE FLORIDA 
BAR 5-1.1(g) 
            / 

 

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT BY THE PAST PRESIDENTS 
OF THE FLORIDA BAR FOUNDATION 

Fla. R. App. P. 9.320 

Forty years ago, after a decade of labor, this Court, The Florida 

Bar, and visionary leaders founded the nation’s first IOTA program. 

See In re Interest on Trust Accounts, A Petition of Florida Bar, 356 So. 

2d 799, 799–800 (Fla. 1978); Matter of Interest on Trust Accounts, 402 

So. 2d 389, 389, 393-97 (Fla. 1981). In less than twenty years, the 

remaining 49 states had adopted the Florida IOTA model, or a variant 

thereof. See Talbot “Sandy” D’Alemberte, Tributaries of Justice: The 

Search for Full Access, 25 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 631, 636 & n. 42 (1998). 

By all measures, Florida’s IOTA program has been a success, 

fulfilling the vision of the program’s founders.  

Now, a seven-member Task Force, appointed by this Court, 

recommends the most significant changes ever in the IOTA program’s 

history. The Task Force’s report does not provide a scintilla of 

Filing # 121162831 E-Filed 02/10/2021 02:01:29 PM
R

E
C

E
IV

E
D

, 0
2/

10
/2

02
1 

02
:0

2:
28

 P
M

, C
le

rk
, S

up
re

m
e 

C
ou

rt



evidence—or any reasoned analysis—on how its recommendations 

will impact the provision of legal services to the poor or the 

administration of justice. All the commenting stakeholders oppose 

these recommendations. In addition, programs and organizations 

outside of Florida—that have followed our state’s IOTA program—are 

concerned about the Task Force’s proposal and thus are commenting 

to this Court. Finally, we—twenty-six past presidents of The Florida 

Bar Foundation—are proposing a different amendment to the IOTA 

rule, and our proposal is endorsed by all the commenting 

stakeholders (listed below). 

Accordingly, before this Court changes Florida’s longstanding, 

successful IOTA program, it should hold oral argument. 

Stakeholders endorsing the Foundation past presidents’ 
proposed Consensus Rule 5-1.1(g) and objecting to the Task 

Force’s proposed Rule 5-1.1(g) 

Bay Area Legal Services 

Business Law Section of The Florida Bar 

Pro Bono Legal Services Committee of The Florida Bar  

Florida’s Children First, Inc 

Florida Civil Legal Aid Association (FCLAA) (28 civil legal aid 
organizations) 

Innocence Project of Florida, Inc. 



Past Presidents of The Florida Bar (34 past presidents) 

Past Presidents of The Florida Bar Foundation (26 past presidents) 

Public Interest Law Section of The Florida Bar 

Southern Legal Counsel, Inc. 

The Florida Bar Foundation 

The Florida Bar Pro Bono Coordinators Association 

CREED & GOWDY, P.A. 

/s/Bryan S. Gowdy    
Bryan S. Gowdy 
Florida Bar No. 176631 
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com 
filings@appellate-firm.com 
865 May Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32204 
Telephone:  (904) 350-0075 
Facsimile:  (904) 503-0441 
Counsel for Past Presidents of The 
Florida Bar Foundation 

  



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing document complies with 
the word count limitation of Rule 9.210, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure, in that it contains 351 words (including words in 
headings, footnotes, and quotations), according to the word-
processing system used to prepare this document. This document 
also complies with the line spacing, type size, and typeface 
requirements of Rule 9.045, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

/s/Bryan S. Gowdy    
Attorney 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
notice was filed with the Clerk of Court on February 10, 2021, via the 
Florida Courts E-Filing Portal, which will serve a notice of electronic 
filing to all counsel of record. 

Mayanne Downs  
GRAY|ROBINSON, P.A. 
301 E. Pine Street 
Suite 1400  
Orlando, Florida 32801-2741  
Telephone: (407) 244-5647  
mayanne.downs@gray-robinson.com  
Chair of the IOTA Task Force 
 

Elizabeth Tarbert 
THE FLORIDA BAR 
651 E. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Telephone: (850) 561-5780 
eto@flabar.org 
Counsel for The Florida Bar 

Steven L. Brannock  
Torri D. Macarages  
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES & BERMAN 
1111 W. Cass Street 
Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33606  
Telephone: (813) 223-4300  
sbrannock@bhappeals.com  
tmacarages@bhappeals.com  
eservice@bhappeals.com  

Elliot H. Scherker  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
333 Southeast Second Avenue 
Suite 4400  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 579-0500  
scherkere@gtlaw.com  
miamiappellateservice@gtlaw.com  
Counsel for the Innocence Project 
of Florida, Inc. 



Counsel for Florida’s Children 
First, Inc.  
 
Chris W. Altenbernd 
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER, P.A. 
501 E. Kennedy Boulevard 
Suite 1700  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Telephone: (813) 221-1500  
service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com 
Co-Counsel for Bay Area Legal 
Services, Inc. 
 

Raymond T. Elligett, Jr.  
BUELL & ELLIGETT, P.A. 
3003 W. Azeele Street 
Suite 100  
Tampa, Florida 33609  
Telephone: (813) 874-2600  
elligett@belawtampa.com  
gallo@belawtampa.com  
Co-Counsel for Bay Area Legal 
Services, Inc. 

John S. Mills 
Thomas D. Hall 
BISHOP & MILLS, PLLC 
1 Independent Drive 
Suite 1700 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Telephone: (904) 598-0034 
jmills@bishopmills.com 
thall@bishopmills.com 
Counsel for Florida Civil Legal 
Aid Association 
 

Sylvia H. Walbolt 
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 
Post Office Box 3239  
Tampa, Florida 33601-3239  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000 
swalbolt@carltonfields.com  
devans@carltonfields.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Foundation 

Peter D. Webster 
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 
215 S. Monroe Street 
Suite 500  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-1585 
pwebster@carltonfields.com 
sdouglas@carltonfields.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Foundation 
 

Raoul G. Cantero  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
Southeast Financial Center 
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard 
Suite 4900 
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (350) 995-5290  
rcantero@whitecase.com 
ldominguez@whitecase.com 
MiamiLitigationFileRoom@ 
whitecase.com 
Co-Counsel for Past Presidents of 
The Florida Bar  



 
Joshua Herington Roberts 
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP 
50 N. Laura Street 
Suite 3900 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Telephone: (904) 353-2000 
joshua.roberts@hklaw.com 
wanda.adair@hklaw.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Foundation 

John A. DeVault, III  
BEDELL, DITTMAN, DEVAULT, 
PILLANS & COXE 
101 East Adams Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Telephone: (904) 353-0211  
jad@bedellfirm.com  
ghw@bedellfirm.com  
Co-Counsel for Past Presidents of 
The Florida Bar  
 

Katherine E. Giddings, B.C.S. 
Kristen M. Fiore 
AKERMAN LLP 
201 E. Park Avenue  
Suite 300 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: (850) 425-1626 
katherine.giddings@akerman.com 
kristen.fiore@akerman.com 
elisa.miller@akerman.com 
myndi.qualls@akerman.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Pro Bono Coordinators 
Association 
 

Gerald B. Cope, Jr. 
AKERMAN LLP 
98 S.E. Seventh Street 
Suite 1600 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 374-5600 
gerald.cope@akerman.com 
cary.gonzalez@akerman.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Pro Bono Coordinators 
Association 
 

Christine B. Gardner 
AKERMAN LLP 
777 S. Flagler Drive  
Suite 1100 W. 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 
Telephone: (850) 425-1626 
christine.gardner@akerman.com 
lella.provoste@akerman.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Pro Bono Coordinators 
Association 
 

Samantha Howell 
SOUTHERN LEGAL COUNSEL, INC. 
1229 N.W. 12th Avenue 
Gainesville, Florida 32601 
Telephone: (352) 271-8890 
samantha.howell@southernlegal.org 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Pro Bono Coordinators 
Association 
 



Rob Bradley 
BRADLEY, GARRISON & KOMANDO, P.A. 
1279 Kingsley Avenue 
Suite 118 
Orange Park, Florida 32073 
Telephone: (904) 269-1111 
rob@claylawyers.com 
Counsel for Florida Civil Legal 
Aid Association (FCLAA) 

John B. Macdonald 
AKERMAN LLP 
50 N. Laura Street  
Suite 3100 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Telephone: (904) 798-3700 
john.macdonald@akerman.com 
maggie.hearon@akerman.com 
Counsel for Business Law 
Section of The Florida Bar 
 

Dineen P. Wasylik 
DPW LEGAL 
2244 Green Hedges Way  
Suite 101 
Wesley Chapel, Florida 33544 
Telephone: (813) 778-5161 
dineen@ip-appeals.com 
Counsel for Pro Bono Legal 
Services Committee of The 
Florida Bar 
 

Mike Brownlee 
THE BROWNLEE LAW FIRM, P.A. 
390 N. Orange Avenue  
Suite 2200 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Telephone: (407) 403-5886 
mbrownlee@brownleelawfirmpa.com 
ktaccetta@brownleelawfirmpa.com 
Co-Counsel for Southern Legal 
Counsel, Inc.  

Jodi Siegel 
SOUTHERN LEGAL COUNSEL, INC. 
1229 N.W. 12th Avenue 
Gainesville, Florida 32601 
Telephone: (352) 271-8890 
jodi.siegel@southernlegal.org 
Co-Counsel for Southern Legal 
Counsel, Inc. 

George E. Schulz, Jr. 
932 First Street North 
Unit 303 
Jacksonville, Florida 32250 
Telephone: (904) 629-2462 
buddy.schulz79@outlook.com 
Co-Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Foundation 
 

Anthony C. Musto 
P.O. Box 2956 
Hallandale Beach, Florida 33008-2956 
Telephone: (954) 336-8575 
amusto@stu.edu 
villeanddale@gmail.com 
Counsel for The Florida Bar 
Public Interest Law Section 

Christopher V. Carlyle, B.C.S. 
THE CARLYLE APPELLATE LAW FIRM 
121 South Orange Avenue 
Suite 1500 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Telephone: (407) 377-6870 
ccarlyle@appellatelawfirm.com 
psullivan@appellatelawfirm.com 

mailto:mbrownlee@brownleelawfirmpa.com


served@appellatelawfirm.com 
Counsel for Texas Access to 
Justice Foundation 

Bailey Howard 
BISHOP & MILLS, PLLC 
325 N. Calhoun Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: (904) 598-0034 
bhoward@bishopmills.com 
Counsel for Florida Civil Legal 
Aid Association 

 

/s/Bryan S. Gowdy    
Attorney 
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